
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory 

Lochgilphead 
PA31 8RT 

Tel: 01546 604338 
Fax: 01546 604349 

e.mail –lynsey.innis@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

12 August 2013 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP will be held 
in the PILLAR HALL, VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH on TUESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 
2013 at 2:00 PM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Minute of Meeting of Helensburgh and Lomond Area Community Planning Group 11 

June 2013  
 

 4. TRANSPORT OUTCOMES REPORT 2013/14 
  Report by John Binning, Principal Policy Officer – SPT 

 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 5. NHS HIGHLAND 
  Sexual Health  - Media and Cultural influences 

 (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 6. SCOTTISH LAND FUND 
  Presentation by Ailsa Raeburn, Scottish Land Fund Advisor   

 
 7. PARTNERSHIP UPDATES 
  (a) Scottish Ambulance - Update on 1st Responders Initiative – Mark Benton 

(b) Police Scotland 
(c) Scottish Fire and Rescue 

Public Document Pack



(d) NHS Highland 
(e) Scottish Water 
(f) Argyll Voluntary Action  

 
 8. ISSUES RAISED BY THIRD SECTOR PARTNERSHIPS 

 
 9. ISSUES RAISED BY COMMUNITY COUNCILS 

 
 10. STREETSCENE REVIEW IMPLEMENTATION 
  Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services (to follow)  

 
 11. AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING EVENTS 
  Update by Community Development Officer (to follow)  

 

HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 
 
  
  
 
 Contact: Lynsey Innis  Telephone: 01546 604338 
 



 

 

                                                                                                                                                               
Item  

 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING 
 

Partnership Meeting 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE TRANSPORT OUTCOMES REPORT FOR 2013/14 
 

 

 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report will:  

 

• inform the Helensburgh and Lomond Local Area Committee of the 
preparation by SPT of the Argyll and Bute Transport Outcome Report 
(TOR);  

• highlight the contribution which TORs make to the Community Planning 
Partnership’s (CPPs) Single Outcome Agreement (SOA); and 

• highlight the focus given within the TOR to the services and benefits that 
SPT has delivered in 2012/13 together with details of the key deliverables 
and areas of partnership working for 2013/14. 

 
2 Background 
 

2.1 SPT has prepared TORs annually since 2008 as a means of demonstrating 
our commitment and contribution as a Community Planning partner to each 
council area through the delivery of key services, projects and initiatives. 
 

2.2 Specifically, the TORs identify the links between SPT activity and CPPs local 
outcomes as identified in the SOAs, detail the previous year’s services and 
projects delivered by SPT, and set out the plans for the year ahead.  The key 
projects and areas for partnership working are also highlighted  
 

2.3 The TORs provide a comprehensive overview of the wide range SPT’s 
activities, including: 
  

• services that SPT directly operate and/or manage such as 
subsidised and demand responsive bus services, the Subway, bus 
stations, and project delivery;  

• services undertaken on an agency/administrative basis such as 
school transport contracts, bus shelter maintenance, the 
Strathclyde Concessionary Travel Scheme and Zonecard; and 

• strategic activities such as our statutory regional transport 
planning function, community transport, travel planning, policy 
development and responding to consultations.   

 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 

 

3 Format 
 

3.1 The TORs for 2013/14 clearly connect SPT’s services, projects and activities 
to CPPs local outcomes and explain how SPT’s work is relevant to achieving 
these outcomes.  Additionally, the reports provide a summary of SPT 
services, projects and key areas for partnership working that have been 
undertaken over the past year and that will be taken forward in the year 
ahead. 

 

3.2 The TOR is structure so as to highlight the role of transport in achieving 
positive outcomes at the local level:  

• Introduction – summarises the role of transport in achieving social, 
economic and environmental outcomes; highlights SPT’s role in 
community planning; introduces the key deliverables and areas of 
partnership working for the year ahead; and identifies the relevant local 
outcomes; 

• 2012/13 Overview - summarises the services delivered in 2012/13; 

• Key services - summarises the key services in the area, relevant local 
outcomes for each service, previous year’s results and plans for the year 
ahead;  

• Key projects – summarises the key projects in the area, relevant local 
outcomes for each project, previous year’s deliverables and plans for the 
year ahead; 

• Key strategy and planning support – summarises the key strategy and 
planning work streams in the area, relevant local outcomes for each work 
stream, previous year’s progress and plans for the year ahead;  

• Appendix 1 – provides further details of SPT activities and services within 
the area;    

• Appendix 2 – summarises the key connections between local outcomes 
and SPT activities; and 

• Back cover – provides key contacts regarding information about public 
transport services in the area. 

 

4 Local outcomes for Argyll and Bute 
 

4.1 SPT supports the realisation of local outcomes for Argyll and Bute residents. 
The TOR describes SPT’s activities and services that affect Argyll and Bute 
and how these support the achievement of the local outcomes in the Single 
Outcome Agreement.  Specifically, transport makes the greatest contribution 
to achieving the following local outcomes: 

 

• We have the infrastructure and assets to make Argyll and Bute an 
attractive choice to do business, live and visit; 

• Thriving and sustainable communities; 

• People live active, healthier and independent lives and are safe from 
harm; and 

• The impact of inequalities on people and communities is reduced 
making Argyll and Bute a fairer place. 

Page 2



 

 

 
5 Key deliverables and areas of partnership working 
 

5.1 The transport challenges for Argyll and Bute include improving sustainable 
access to services and jobs for rural areas and deprived communities; 
improving journey times on strategic roads to support businesses; providing 
sustainable travel options for commuters to retain and grow the resident 
population; and planning for the transport needs of an ageing population. 

 

5.2 SPT’s activities and services assist in addressing these challenges and 
support the realisation of the local outcomes. 

 

5.3 Key deliverables and areas of partnership working in Argyll and Bute that will 
assist in addressing these challenges and support the realisation of the local 
outcomes are as follows: 

 

• Enhancing the strategic road network in partnership with Argyll and 
Bute Council and HITRANS - seeking improvements to the A82 and 
A83 corridors; 

• Supporting the provision of Helensburgh town centre transport 
improvements; 

• Delivering bus infrastructure upgrades in the Helensburgh area; 

• Supporting the development of Helensburgh and Lomond Cycleways; 
and 

• Supporting the development of Helensburgh Park and Ride.  

 

 
6 Conclusion 
 
6.1 The TOR provides highlights the role of transport in achieving positive 

outcomes at the local level while providing a summary services and projects 
delivered by SPT in the Argyll and Bute area along with quantified benefits.  
In addition, the annual review of performance on priority issues ensures SPT 
remains responsive to the requirements of the CPP. 
 

6.2 It sets out progress on a range of jointly agreed priorities in Argyll and Bute. 
 

6.3 Finally, TORs demonstrate the regional benefits which SPT brings to 
transport investment and service provision across our constituent councils 

 
 
 
7 Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Board: 
 

(i) Note the contents of the report 
 
 
 
Neil Sturrock, Senior Transport Planner 
Strathclyde Partnership for Transport 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND 
COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 

 

 
 
HEALTH IMPROVEMENT CONSULTATION 
 
Laura Stephenson, Senior Health Promotion Specialist (Sexual Health), Argyll and 
Bute CHP 
 
 

 
The Area Community Planning Group is asked to: 

• Note this paper 

• Consider the groups role in addressing the issues raised in this paper at a local 
level. 

 

 
 
1 Background and Summary 
 

• The Scottish Government’s Sexual Health and Blood Borne Virus (BBV) Framework 
2011 – 2015 identifies the need to promote sexual health and wellbeing at local, 
regional and national levels.  The Framework identifies that Sexual Health Strategy 
Groups should have strong links with BBV Managed Clinical Networks, Alcohol and 
Drug Partnerships and Community Health Partnerships which will, in turn, feed into 
the Community Planning process. 

• Outcome 5 of the Sexual Health and BBV Framework 2011 – 2015 states there 
should be: 

 A society whereby the attitudes of individuals, the public, professionals and the media in 
Scotland towards sexual health and blood borne viruses are positive, non-stigmatising and 
supportive. 

NHS Boards, the Third Sector, Local Authorities and Scottish Government are accountable 
for this outcome. 

Sexual health includes much more than reducing or preventing sexually transmitted 
infections, unwanted pregnancies and improving contraception.  Whilst these are all very 
important factors other significant issues included in sexual health wellbeing are being free 
from coercion and harm, quality sexual health and relationships education, inclusiveness, 
focus on inequalities and challenging negative media influences. 
 
 
2 Challenging culture and commercial messages 

The Sexual Health and BBV Framework 2011- 2015 provides examples of the culture and 
commercial images that need to be challenged; 

Challenging cultural and commercial messages which reinforce negative stereotypes of 
gender identity and sexual orientation is essential to promoting positive sexual health and 
wellbeing. Gender stereotypes of both men and women perpetuate assumptions of male 
power and control over a sexual partner, are often founded on misinformation and can inhibit 
and limit both men and women in developing meaningful relationships and emotional 
maturity. These stereotypes can be reinforced by both written and electronic media and 
through, for example, advertising. These rapidly developing influences should be 
counteracted with positive local and national action. 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



 

2 

 

• Work to promote the positive and life enhancing aspects of sexual wellbeing and 
sexual relationships should continue locally, regionally and nationally. 

• Efforts to promote a positive approach to sexual health and relationships in the media 
should continue, nationally and locally. 

Some examples of existing work in Argyll and Bute 

In Argyll and Bute the Local Authority and NHS Highland encourages secondary schools 
to use Sexual Health and Relationships programmes that aims to be inclusive, challenge 
stereotypes and negative impacts media and culture can have.  NHS Highland also 
support Rapecrisis Argyll and Bute to deliver TESSA in secondary schools, the TESSA 
programme includes sessions on the impact of media and using social media safely.  

 

The Local Authority and NHS Highland encourage primary schools to use Channel 4 
Living and Growing Programme.  Some of the sessions in the programme address issues 
such as stereotyping, cultural expectations, respect and being yourself. 

 

NHS Highland have produced a sexual health website for people living in Argyll and Bute.  
The website aims to be inclusive, informative, educational and helpful for people living in 
Argyll and Bute.  

NHS Highland support national campaigns such as Health Scotland’s “Its good to talk 
about it” and World Aids Day. 

NHS Highland work closely with HIV charity, Waverley Care to address a number of 
sexual health messages including; stereotypes, the importance of inclusiveness and 
awareness raising about the impact of homophobic behaviour. 

 

 

3 Evidence to challenge culture and commercial messages 

Early evidence indicates the strong impact of the media on young people's approaches to 
sex and sexual relationships. 

Data suggests that healthy sexual attitudes are understood by a significant majority, but 
significantly fewer act on these healthy attitudes. (Progressive Partnership Ltd. 2008) 

Media plays a significant role in Scotland. Some studies estimate that young people (6-17 
year olds) spend around five hours per day with one form of media or another.  However, 
with media playing such a significant role in our culture it has a dominating effect across 
many ages, not just the young.   

Sexual imagery pervades many aspects of modern society.  

In the absence of other reliable sources of information and advice unbalanced or inaccurate 
media messages can therefore lead to pressures and confusion over the realities of sex and 
sexuality particularly for young people. Feedback from the NATSAL survey shows that young 
females, in particular, view the media as one of their main sources of information. It is 
therefore important to provide some balance to these messages, including provision of 
accurate, positive information about sex and sexual health.  

Page 6



 

3 

 

Enhancing Sexual Wellbeing In Scotland: A Sexual Health and Relationships Strategy, The 
Scottish Government 2003 

 

4.  Some considerations for the Community Planning Group in supporting the issues raised 
in this paper. 

 

- Support or deliver local awareness raising. 

- Support schools and youth clubs address the issues raised in this paper. 

- Provide local policy on appropriate messages across a range of topics. 

- Consider how the points in this paper might be incorporated into the proposed locality 
community engagement events. 

 

 

 

 

30th July  2013 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 TRANSPORT OUTCOMES REPORT 2013/14
	5 NHS Highland



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 
held in the PILLAR HALL, VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH  

on TUESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2013  

 

 

Present:  Councillor Richard Trail (Chair) 
Councillor Robert Graham MacIntyre 

Councillor Aileen Morton 
 

 Patricia O’Neill – Area Governance Manager 
Bruce Kiloh - Scottish Passenger Transport 
Ailsa Raeburn – Scottish Land Fund 
Katrina Sayer – Argyll Voluntary Action 
John Tacchi – Helensburgh Community Council 
Audrey Baird – Community Development Officer 
Anthony Davey – Cardross Community Council 
Nick Davies – Cove and Kilcreggan Community Council 
Eileen Wilson – Community Planning Manager 
Commander Ian Riches  – Ministry of Defence 
Group Commander Eddie Renfrew – Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Area Commander Gary Stitt – Police Scotland 
Hilary Plenderleith, NHS Highland 
Laura Stephenson, Argyll and Bute CHP 
Lynsey Innis – Area Governance Assistant  

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

  Apologies were intimated from:- 
 
Councillor Maurice Corry 
Councillor Vivien Dance 
Councillor George Freeman 
Councillor David Kinniburgh 
Councillor Ellen Morton 
Councillor Gary Mulvaney 
Councillor James Robb 
 
Jane McKenzie, Scottish Water 
Morevain Martin, Argyll Voluntary Action 
Neil Black, Loch Lomond and Trossachs National Park 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

  There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. MINUTES 

  The Minute of the Meeting of Helensburgh and Lomond Area Community 
Planning Group, 11 June 2013 was approved as a correct record.   
 

 4. TRANSPORT OUTCOMES REPORT 2013/14 

  The Group considered a report on transport outcomes for the period of 
2013/14 by Bruce Kiloh, Head of Policy and Planning , SPT.  Mr Kiloh 
advised of regional projects which had benefited Argyll and Bute residents 



to the value of £41 million.  Discussion took place relating to the new “My 
Bus” scheme with Mr Kiloh advising that this was a replacement for the 
“Dial a Bus”, which is used by those who are unable to use mainstream 
public transport.  He advised that this service has over 500,000 
passengers a year.  Katrina Sayer, Argyll Voluntary Action explained that 
there was currently an over 60s group and enquired whether it would be 
possible to pass questions and arrange a meeting with an SPT 
representative to discuss in more detail.  Mr Kiloh advised that this would 
be possible.  Nick Davis of the Cove and Kilcreggan Community Council  
spoke of the Kilcreggan Ferry, describing it as a life line for the residents 
of Kilcreggan as the road journey from Kilcreggan to Gourrock by road is 
55 miles.  He noted disappointment at the times of the first ferry on a 
Sunday and asked whether it would be possible for an earlier ferry.  
Councillor MacIntyre advised that the Sunday service finishes in October 
however it is to be looked into for the next year.  He advised that he was 
aware that improvements were to be made to the Kilcreggan Pier by SPT, 
but he was mindful that if it was taken over by the Scottish Office, this may 
not happen.  John Tacchi, Helensburgh Community Council requested 
further information on the Helensburgh Park and Ride and asked whether 
the figures showed an increase or decrease.  Mr Kiloh advised that he 
would ascertain the information requested and forward to Lynsey Innis to 
disseminate.  Tony Davy, Cardross Community Council enquired about 
concessions tickets for over 60’s, and the possibility of purchasing a 5 day 
ticket at no further discount.  He advised that he had contacted Scotrail in 
the first instance who said that they could establish a process but this was 
a matter for SPT to approve.  Mr Kiloh requested that Mr Davy put his 
request in writing and send to the address provided in the report.   
 
Further discussion relating to the new smartcard was had, with Mr Davy 
enquiring as to the possibility of certain categories of Armed Force 
Vetrans receiving free travel.  Mr Kiloh advised that he was unsure but 
that he would look into the matter and provide the answer.   
 
The Chair thanked Mr Kiloh for his imformative presentation. 
 
(Reference report by Head of Policy and Planning, SPT dated September 
2013 submitted) 
 

 

 

 5. NHS HIGHLAND 

  The Group considered a report on the Media and Cultural Influences of 
Sexual Health by Laura Stephenson, Senior Health Promotion Specialist 
(Sexual Health), Argyll and Bute CHP.   
 
Councillor Trail enquired as to whether all teachers received training on 
providing children on information on Sexual Health, as he felt it would be 
awkward for a specialist teacher, i.e. French teacher, to provide this.  Ms 
Stephenson advised that this was an issue addressed in the Curriculum 
for Excellence and it advised that it should be a teacher that children can 
speak to.   
 
The Chair thanked Ms Stephenson for her informative presentation. 



 
(Reference report submitted by Senior Health Promotion Specialist 
(Sexual Health), Argyll and Bute CHP, dated 30 July 2013, submitted) 
 

 6. SCOTTISH LAND FUND 

  The Group were updated by Ailsa Raeburn, Scottish Land Fund Advisor, 
who provided information in relation to supporting communities to acquire 
and manage sustainable assets.  She explained the principles of 
Community Land Ownership and where the funding comes from.  She 
explained that at present there are more than 420,000 acres in community 
ownership with the Scottish Government wishing to generate another 
500,000 acres within the next 7 years.  She explained that the aim of the 
group was to support rural communities to become more resilient and 
sustainable through the ownership and management of land and land 
assets.   
 
The Chair thanked Ms Raeburn for her informative presentation.   
 

 7. PARTNERSHIP UPDATES 

  (a) Scottish Ambulance – Update on 1st Responders Initiative  
 

As there was no representation there was no update from Scottish 
Ambulance Service. 

 
(b) Police Scotland 
 

The Group were informed by Chief Inspector Stitt with regard to 
recent crime rates.  He advised that there was a lower rate in terms 
of anti-social behaviour, he advised that break-ins at Electrical 
Substations were currently trending across Scotland.  He advised 
that the cable was valuable however locally the damage caused to 
the buildings was in excess of £30,000.  An individual had been 
detained in relation to these break-ins however it may be that 
related to a larger crime group. 
   
He spoke of a spate of house breakings across Cardross, Rhu, 
Glen Fruin and Arden.  
 
He advised of the increase in disorder at Luss in July and August 
due to the increase in visitors to the area over the summer months.  
He explained that plans were already afoot as to how to deal with 
next year. 
 
He advised of nuisance within Colquhoun Square and Helensburgh 
town centre and that increased patrols were in place to deal with 
this.  He spoke of 3 separate fires which took place at the rear of 
100 and 102 West Princes Street and RS McColl’s.  He advised 
that the damage was low, however this was a result of the fast 
action taken by the Fire Service.  He explained that there was a 
substantial evacuation of the premises, however within 48 hours 
the person responsible had been remanded and was currently in 
custody.  He spoke of the progression of Rural Watch and Shop 
Watch and explained that this had progressed quickly with 



shoplifting at a low.   
 
He explained that the mobile office was now out on a daily basis, 
and had receive positive feedback.   
 
John Tacchi asked about the control of the youths at the railway 
station.  Chief Inspector Stitt advised that the British Transport 
Police had taken the decision to close the side gate.  He advised 
that the problem was with youths hanging out in the carpark.  He 
advised that they were linking with British Transport Police to work 
towards a solution for the problem.   
 

 
(c) Scottish Fire and Rescue 
 

The Group were updated by Area Commander Eddie Renfrew.  He 
advised of the recent spate of fires as discussed by Chief Inspector 
Stitt and advised that there is currently a “Deliberate Fire” task 
group which meets in the Dumbarton area and that the 
Helensburgh and Lomond division were considering starting one.  
He spoke of the free home safety visits which are currently being 
offered within the area.  He advised that to date they have carried 
out 162 visits with 44 being declined by the public.  He further 
advised that this kind of engagement work has shown a decrease 
in private dwelling fires.  He spoke of the partnership referral 
system that is currently in place which targets high risks.  He 
advised that due to a pilot exercise currently operating with the 
Social Work team they have had 9 high risk referrals which has 
resulted in home safety visits which ordinarily would never have 
happened.   
 
Hilary Plenderleith, NHS Highland enquired as to whether there 
were many referrals from district nurses for this service.  Mr 
Renfrew advised that it was mainly audiology referrals from the 
NHS, however he advised that he would look into the figures and 
provide a note for the next meeting. 
   
Mr Renfrew advised of a well publicised Road Traffic Accident 
outside Strachur, which resulted in an elderly man spending 3 
nights trapped inside his car because it had been so far from the 
road no one has spotted it.  He advised that the moral of the story 
and one which should be spread was that when travelling alone, 
you should always carry a mobile phone and ensure that someone 
knows where you are going and when you should arrive.   
 
Councillor Trail enquired as to the number of wild fires during the 
summer’s hottest months.  Mr Renfrew advised that there had not 
been as many as were expected.  He advised that as a 
consequence of the recent fatalities in the Helensburgh area more 
people were more vigilant about fire.   
 

 
(d) NHS Highland 



 
Hilary Plenderleith, NHS Highland provided an update with regard 
to the Early Years Collaborative, which sets outcomes to improve a 
child’s start in life; the Early Years Conference, which is about 
getting it right from the start by implementation of the Integrated 
Children’s Service Plan; Re-shaping care for Older People, which 
is about preventing admission to hospital and the upcoming 
Helensburgh’s Got Talent, which is a collaborative between Health 
and Education, the Police and other services who work with young 
people to promote healthy lifestyles and mental health issues.  She 
advised that the show itself would be held on 27th September 2013 
at 7.30pm.  
 
Tony Davy, Cardross Community Council asked for an update with 
regard to where the integrated care equipment is being stored.  Ms 
Plenderleith advised that this was being centralised.  Mr Davy 
suggested that it may be worth being reported on at the next 
meeting.   

 
 

(e) Scottish Water 
 

As apologies had been intimated by Jane McKenzie, Regional 
Community Manager, there was no update from Scottish Water.   

 
(f) Argyll Voluntary Action 
 

Katrina Sayer provided an update on behalf of Morevain Martin.  
She circulated a handout entitled “The Voice” which is the new 
name for the local Third Sector Forum in Helensburgh.  The 
handout advised that members of The Voice would like the CPP to 
know about the wide range of services currently being delivered 
within the Helensburgh and Lomond area by voluntary 
organisations. 

 
(g) Community Safety Forum 
 

Tricia O’Neill gave a brief update from the last Community Safety 
Forum.  
 

 
In addition Commander Ian Riches advised that the MOD were working 
with Councillor Cory as Armed Forces Champion and were looking for a 
tactical meeting to progress the maritime Change Programme and would 
be seeking to work with the community on all aspects of this.    
 

 

 8. ISSUES RAISED BY THIRD SECTOR PARTNERSHIPS 

  There were no issues raised by Third Sector Partners. 
 

 9. ISSUES RAISED BY COMMUNITY COUNCILS 

  Tony Davy praised the Central Committee Services Team for the work 
they had done towards the forthcoming Community Council elections.  He 



noted the posters on display within the local post office and Co-op stores.  
Discussion followed between Nick Davis, John Tacchi and Tony Davy in 
regards to the number of applications sent to each Community Council 
and the procedures for submitting applications.  Tricia O’Neill advised that 
additional forms were available at local service points, and from the 
Council’s website.  She also advised that it to ensure your forms were 
received by the Council within the agreed timescale it was advisable to 
hand deliver to the local service points, however it was acceptable to post 
these to the Council’s headquarters at Kilmory, but that the Council would 
not accept responsibility for any late applications.     
 

 10. STREETSCENE REVIEW 

  The Chair advised that this item would not be discussed as it was not 
relevant at this meeting.   
 

 11. AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING EVENTS 

  Audrey Baird provided the Group with an update in regard to the steering 
group established to consider and plan the Community Forum Event.  She 
explained that the theme and format for the event was to encourage more 
people to consider the consequences of population decline. 
 
John Tacchi spoke to implication 5.6 on the report.  He advised that his 
observations were that events of this kind were not particularly well 
attended.  He suggested that a “think outside of the box” suggestion was 
necessary.  He advised of the 2 debates recently started as a result of 
input by the Helensburgh Advertiser.  Discussion ensued relating to the 
suggestion of an external chair such as Henry Ainsley for question time in 
the evening and that in turn he may help with the PR for the event.  
Further discussion took place with regard to advertising, where it was 
established that the Council’s Communications Team were to have 
responsibility for any PR work.   
 
Audrey Baird agreed to check if the hall was available to support an 
earlier date.   
 
The group agreed to accept the recommendations of the report and 
Audrey Baird advised that she would email members in order to get more 
support and possible volunteers for the steering group.   
 
(Reference report by Community Development Officer, dated 10 
September 2013, submitted) 
 
 

 

 




